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FMNC NAVAL NCC TEAM
OVERALL CHAMPIONS

IN ANNUAL TRAINING CAMP, APRIL-2018 HELD AT SMHSS KOTTARA

S
FMNC NAVALNCC TEAM  OVERALL CHAMPIONS IN ANNUAL TRAINING CAMP-2018
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NCC NAVAL UNIT
ANNUAL REPORT: 2017-2018

NATIONAL CADET CORPS

Unity And Discipline

Empower volunteer youth to become potential leaders and
responsible citizens of the country.

To develop leadership and character qualities, mould
discipline and nurture social integration and cohesion
through multi-faceted programmes conducted in a military
environment.

v To Create a Human Resource of Organized, Trained and
Motivated Youth, To Provide Leadership in all Walks of life

and be Always Available for the Service of the Nation.

v" To Provide a Suitable Environment to Motivate the Youth

to Take Up a Career in the Armed Forces.

v To Develop Character, Comradeship, Discipline, Leadership,

Secular Outlook, Spirit of Adventure, and Ideals of Selfless

Service amongst the Youth of the Country.
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NCC REPORT 2017/-18

National Cadets Corps is one of the biggest voluntary

organizations in India. It is functioning under the direct control of
Ministry of Defence, India. NCC is divided in to Seventeen
directorates. We belong to the Kerala & Lakshadweep NCC
Directorate.

It is my privilege to place before you a brief report of the activities
and achievements of 3(K) NAVAL UNIT NCC, Fatima Mata national
College, Kollam, for the academic year 2017-2018. This report would

enable us to make a self assessment of the achievements and

drawbacks of the functioning of Naval Unit NCC of our college during

2017-2018.

3(K) NAVAL NCC SUB UNIT, FMN COLLEGE

The 3K Naval Unit NCC of Fatima Mata National College has an
enrolled strength of 50 cadets. The under graduate students from
different department are eligible for selection. The NCC activity of the
academic year started with the enrollment of First Year Degree
students. Enrollment was on 7 & 8- August 2017 at FMN College.
Prior to the selection process, a brief overview was given to get a
general idea about Naval NCC. Out of 81 students who showed
interested to join NCC, 19 students were enrolled (12 SDs and 7 SWs).
Cadets were selected based on good academic record, physical fitness

test, swimming test, interview and genuine interest to join NCC.
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NOMINAL ROLL 2017-18

SL. NO.
1.
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REGIMENTAL NO.
KER/SN/15/139075
KER/SN/15/139077
KER/SN/15/139078
KER/SN/15/139079
KER/SN/15/139080
KER/SN/15/139081
KER/SN/15/139082
KER/SW/15/139095
KER/SW/15/139096
KER/SW/15/139097
KER/SW/15/139099
KER/SW/15/139101
KER/SW/15/139102
KER/SW/15/139103
KER/SW/15/139106
KL/16/SD/N129002
KL/16/SD/N129003
KL/16/SD/N129004
KL/16/SD/N129006
KL/16/SD/N129007
KL/16/SD/N129008
KL/16/SD/N129010
KL/16/SD/N129011
KL/16/SD/N129012
KL/16/SW/N129014
KL/16/SW/N129015
KL/16/SW/N129016

NAME
MUKUNDAKRISHNAN
AKASH
SUDHEESH
AKHIL RAJ S
ARUN S KUMAR
SREERAJR
DANIEL
MALAVIKA
SHERIN THOMAS
ARSHA S BABU
KITTY MOL
ANSIA BADAR
JAYALEKSHMI
SRUTHI WILLIAMS
LEKSHMI K
TINTU C FERNANDEZ
PRADHEESH P
ARUN P SENAN
ANANDU M
JOYAL JOHN
SANDEEP SALTON
AMAL RAJ
ALEX K
S. AKHIL
AGNAS GEORGE
KIRAN S. MADHU
AKHILA PRASAD

DEPARTMENT
COMPUTER SCIENCE
COMPUTER SCIENCE
COMMERCE
MATHEMATICS
ECONOMICS(B)
PHYSICS

ECO NOMICS(B)
CHEMISTRY
ZOOLOGY
ZOOLOGY
CHEMISTRY
COMMERCE
COMMERCE
PHYSICS

ECO NOMICS(B)
BOTONY
MALAYALAM
BOTONY

POL. CHEMISTRY
PHYSICS

PHYSICS
CHEMISTRY
PHYSICS

PHYSICS
MATHEMATICS
BOTANY

PHYSICS
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NOMINAL ROLL 2017-18

Sl. No.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43,
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.

Regimental No.
KL/16/SW/N129017
KL/16/SW/N129019
KL/16/SW/N129020
KL/16/SW/N129021

KL/17/SD/N129024
KL/17/SD/IN129025
KL/17/SD/N129026
KL/17/SD/IN129027
KL/17/SD/N129028
KL/17/SD/N129029
KL/17/SD/N129030
KL/17/SD/N129031
KL/17/SD/N129032
KL/17/SD/N129034
KL/17/SD/N129035
KL/17/SW/N129036
KL/17/SW/N129037
KL/17/SW/N129038
KL/17/SW/N129039
KL/17/SW/N129040
KL/17/SW/N129041
KL/17/SW/N129042
KL/17/SD/N129043

Name
JOJI JOSEPH
GOPIKABR
NISHA N

LIZA A THOMAS

SIDHARDH B
KIRAN K S

RAJATH BABU
ALLAN JAISON
AKHIL KR

NADHU U
ABHUITHU

AKHIL F
SREENATH S
ATHUL RAJ B
TIJOY M

VARSHA BINOY
BINCY E

ANGEL ANTONY
SOUMYA B

DONA SAJI MOHAN
MANEESH DEV M S
SANI MARY NELSON
SUMITH LAL

Department
PHYSICS
PHYSICS
CHEMISTRY
COMMERCE
PHYSICS
PHYSICS

POL. CHEMISTRY
MALAYALAM
POL. CHEMISTRY
ECO NOMICS(B)
ECO NOMICS(B)
PHYSICS

POL. CHEMISTRY
BOTONY
PHYSICS
PSYCHOLOGY
ZOOLOGY
ZOOLOGY

ECO NOMICS(B)
ENGLISH
COMMERCE
MALAYALAM
ECO NOMICS(B)

CONSOLIDATED STRENGTH OF CADETS 2017-18

YEAR OF SERVICE SD( BOYS) SW(GIRLS) TOTAL
1st Year 12 7 19
2nd Year 10 6 16
3rd Year 7 8 15
Total 29 21 50
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PARADE SCHEDULE :2017-18

Year Month Date
August 15
September 02, 09, 16, 23
2017 October 07,21, 28
November 04, 18, 25
December 02, 16, 23
January 06, 20, 27
2018
February 03

The regular training programme is scheduled on Saturdays
and other holidays. The permanent instructional staff (PI staff)
from NCC Unit and Associate NCC Officer (ANO) of the college gives
necessary training for the cadets. After the selection of first year
cadets, NCC, parade started on 2 September 2017 with a total
strength of 50 cadets. Cadets were given training on physical
fitness, drill and service subjects. In addition to drill training,
cadets were given training on NCC service subjects like, NCC
Organization, leadership, health and hygiene, semaphore, boat
pulling, ship modelling, firing and sailing during the Annual

Training Camp (ATC) 2017.
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BUDGETARY ALLOCATION :2017-18

Total Number of cadets:50

Number of Parade days: August : Half Parade
September : 04
October, 2016 : 03
November, 2016 : 03
December, 2016 : 03
January, 2017 : 03
February, 2016 : 01
Total Days : 17% Days
Months
SI. Total
No Item
(Rs/-)
August September = October November  December  January February
2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2018 2018
Rs 1395/ Rs14580/  Rs13500/- Rs13500/- Rs13500- Rs13500/- = Rs4500/-
Refreshmen
1 t1o Cadets | (45x31x1) (90BL®)  (90x50x3) (90x50x3)  (90x50x3)  (90x50x3)  (90x50x1) | (4475.00
(90x50x2)
Washing S
2 Allowance 310 500 500 500 500 500 500 '
ANO /CT
3 Refreshmen = 45 360 270 270 270 270 90 1575.00
t
Outfit .
4 Allowance
9000/-
ANO/CT March
5 Honorarium | 2017 to 1500 1500 1500 1500 1500 1500 18000.00
August
2017
Total 10750 16940 15770 15770 15770 15770 6590 97360.00
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Cadet Arun P. Senan, second year student of BSc
Botany, represented the Kerala and Lakshadweep
NCC Directorate in the Republic Day Parade-2018
at New Delhi. He is an outstanding performer in Ship
Modelling. He is the only Naval NCC cadet from 3(K)
Naval Unit NCC, Kollam, who attending the Republic
Day Camp.

Petty Officer Cadet Ansia Badar, Third year B.Com
student, represented the Kerala and Lakshadweep
NCC Directorate in the All India Nau Sainik camp-
2017 held at Naval Base, Karwar. She is an
outstanding performer in Ship Modelling

Cadet Sandeep Salton, second year BSc Physics
student, represented the Kerala and Lakshadweep
NCC Directorate in the All India Nau Sainik camp-
2017 held at Naval Base, Karwar. He is an
outstanding performer in Whaler Boat Rigging

Leading Cadet Daniel C, Third year Economics
student, represented the Kerala and Lakshadweep
NCC Directorate in the All India NCC Yachting
Regatta-2017 held at Naval Base, Chilka. She is an
outstanding Sailor

Cadet Amalraj M, second year B.Sc Chemistry
student, represented the Kerala and Lakshadweep
NCC Directorate in the All India NCC Yachting
Regatta-2017 held at Naval Base, Chilka. She is an
outstanding Sailor.
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DETAILS OF CAMPS ATTENDED BY CADETS DURING 2017-18

1?:;. Name of camp Date and venue of camp g:;t‘i):ig:f:;s
Anmual Training 50 REVel Unit NOC, Thevally 2
 rrsiccmsayaor 33Ut 201 0 3L Augt 201 o
9 IEE0IT St. Aloysias HSS, Kollam 6
4 PRE IGC (RD) 28 September 2017 to 07 October 2017 7

SKV VHSS Thrikkannamangalam

All India Nau Sainik 6 October 2017 to 17 October 2017
Camp( AINSC)-2017 Karwar, Karnataka.

29 September to 06 October 2017

= Trekking Camp Kulamavu, Idukki

- AIYR Launching 23-31, October 2017 3
Camp 3(K) Naval Unit NCC, Thevally
All India Yachting 02-09, November 2017 o
regatta(AIYR)-2017 Naval Base, Chilka, Orissa
Advanced Sailing 08-10 December 2017
Camp Naval Base Goa
1 September 2017 to 18 September 2017
10 NIC-Dhanbad Dhanbad, Jharkhand L
11  NIC-Calicut 22 December 2017 to 02 January 2018 o

Farook College, Calicut

02-12 November 2017
12 NIC-Patna Patna Bihar 1

19 December 2017 to 29 December 2017
13 Sea Training Camp Dockyard Apprentices School(DAS) Naval 2
Unit, NCC, Mumbai

Pre Republic Day Camps spans from

14 PRE RD-LILII September to December 2017 2
15 Republic Day Camp %i&%i%?o e 1
- 14-18,May 2018
14 SCUBA Diving Camp - "o “0 . 1
15 Annual Training 04- 13, April 2018 30
Camp-2018 SMHSS Kottara
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DETAILS OF CADETS PASSED “‘C’ CERTIFICATE EXAM- 2018

The “C’ certificate examination for SD/SW cadets for the training year 2017-18 was conducted on
23 and 24 February 2018. The details of cadets passed the ‘C’ exam are as follows.

Sl .No Regimental No. Rank Name of cadet Grade
1 KER/SN/15/139075 LCdt MUKUNDAKRISHNAN A
2 KER/SN/15/139077 CcC AKASH A
3 KER/SN/15/139079 LCdt AKHIL RAJ S A
4 KER/SN/15/139080 NC1 ARUN S KUMAR A
5 KER/SN/15/139081 NC1 SREERAJR B
6 KER/SN/15/139082 LCdt DANIEL C A
7 KER/SW/15/139095 POC MALAVIKAR S A
8 KER/SW/15/139096 POC SHERIN THOMAS A
9 KER/SW/15/139097 LCdt ARSHA S BABU A
10 KER/SW/15/139101 POC ANSIA BADAR A
11 KER/SW/15/139106 NC1 LEKSHMI K B

Total Cadets appeared for C Certificate exam 1 14
Total Cadets passed : 11
Pass percentage :78.6 %
10
9
8
7 4
6
2
3 5 _ Girls
(357
O 4 LI Boys
Y
© 3
o 5
Z 2 2 11—
1
1
1 1
0 T T : 1
A Grade B Grade Failed
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DETAILS OF CADETS PASSED ‘B’ CERTIFICATE EXAM 2018

The ‘B’ certificate examination for SD/SW cadets for the training year 2017-18 was conducted on
17 February 2018. The details of cadets passed the ‘B’ exam are as follows.

Sl.no  Regimental no. Rank Name of cadet Grade
1 KER/SW/15/139102 NC-1 JAYALEKSHMI T. C
2 KL/16/SD/N129002  NC-1 TINTU C FERNANDEZ B
3 KL/16/SD/N129003 NC-1 PRADEESH P C
4 KL/16/SD/N129004 @ NC-1 ARUN P SENAN C
5 KL/16/SD/N129007 LCDT JOYAL JOHN A
6 KL/16/SD/N129008 @ NC I SANDEEP SALTON A
7 KL/16/SD/N129010 NCII AMAL RAJ B
8 KL/16/SD/N129011 @ NCI ALEX K B
9 KL/16/SD/N129012 NCII S. AKHIL B
10 KL/16/SW/N129014 NC I AGNAS GEORGE A
11 KL/16/SD/N129015 NCII KIRAN S. MADHU A
12 KL/16/SW/N129016 @NC I AKHILA PRASAD A
13 KL/16/SW/N129017 NCII JOJI JOSEPH A
14 KL/16/SW/N129019 LCDT GOPIKABR A
15 KL/16/SWIN129020 NC I NISHA N A
16 KL/16/SW/N129021 NCII LIZA A THOMAS A
Total Cadets appeared for C Certificate exam : 16
Total Cadets passed : 16
Pass percentage : 100 %
10
9
8
7
6 6
2] .
% 5 LIGirls
o 4 I Boys
S 3
o 1
zZ 2 4
3
1 2
0 ; ; .
A Grade B Grade C Grade
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AWARD OF GRACE MARK TO CADETS

DETAILS OF GRACE MARKS FOR NCC CADETS IN GRADUATE COURSES IN UNIVERSITY
OF KERALA AS PER UNIVERSITY ORDER NO.AV/1/GRACE MARKS/2015 DATED

25/02/2015
HEAD PERCENTA(C;EF?\F(SEFSCE MARKS
Youth Exchange Programme 7%
Republic Day Camp(RDC) 5%
TSC/NSC/IDC 5%
Certificate B 2%
Certificate C 3%
Centrally Organized Camp 2%
ATC 1%
CATC 1%
CAWTC 1%

GRACE MARKS AWARDED TO THE FINAL YEAR CADETS

% of Grace mark Awarded

SI. No. Name of Cadet Department
2016-17 2017-18  Total

1 MUKUNDAKRISHNAN S. BSc COMP. SC 4% 6% 10%
2 AKASH BSc COMP. SC 8% 5% 13%
3 SUDHEESH S COMMERCE 4% 2% 6%
4 AKHIL RAJ S, MATHEMATICS 3% 5% 8%
5 ARUN S. KUMAR ECONOMICS (B) 3% 6% 9%
6 SREERAJ R PHYSICS 4% 4% 8%
7 DANIEL C ECONOMICS (B) 3% 9% 12%
8 MALAVIKAR. S. CHEMISTRY 4% 4% 8%
9 SHERIN THOMAS ZOOLOGY 3% 5% 8%
10 ARSHA S. BABU ZOOLOGY 4% 4% 8%
11 KITTY MOL S CHEMISTRY 3% 1% 4%
12 ANSIA BADAR COMMERCE 3% 10% 13%
13 JAYALEKSHMI T COMMERCE 1% 3% 4%
14 SRUTHI WILLIAMS PHYSICS 3% 1% 4%
15 LEKSHMI K ECONOMICS (B) 4% 4% 8%
16 ATHIRA ISADORE MALAYALAM 3% NIL 3%
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Mr Sunil A performs the duty of
Caretaker, Naval NCC from October 2016
onwards. He is an Ex-Cadet of 3(K) Naval NCC
at F.M.N. College. He had secured C-
Certificate in Naval NCC. He passed the ANO
selection board interview held at NCC
Directorate K&L on 1-December 2017. He is
detailed for PRCN at Officers Training
Academy, Kamptee, Nagpur.

SUNIL A
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR
DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICS
F.M.N. COLLEGE

RESPONSIBILITIES OF ANO

» ANO is responsible for the conduct of NCC activities in the institution
including Saturday parades and extension activities.

» Should be in control of the cadets and is responsible to plan and organize

training with the assistance of the Permanent Instructional (PI) staff,

detailed by the NCC unit.

Periodic visit to parades and Trainings.

To be present on National Days along with cadets.

Visit to training camps as detailed by NCC Unit.

Y V VYV V

Should be responsible for all contingent bills and schedules.

ELIGIBILITY CONDITION FOR SELECTION OF ANO

e Should be a permanent /regular teaching staff of the institution.

¢ No disciplinary/vigilance case is contemplated/ pending against the
candidates.

e Both Male & Female candidates, should not be below 21 years of age or
above 42 years of age as on the last date for receipt of application.

e Should be citizen of India or Nepal.

e Should bear a good character.

e Should be medically fit.

e Should not be member of any communal party.

e Should be a member of the teaching faculty.
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Cadet Captain Akash is a Final year B.Sc
Computer Science student. He is very much
dedicated, sincere and patriotic. He had
attended a lot of NCC camps including Nau
Sainik Camp 2016. He won the gold medal in
National Integration Camp, held at Dhanbad.

r
POC Malavika R.S. POC Sherin Thomas POC Ansia Badar
B.Sc Chemistry B.Sc Zoology B.Com
(2015-18) (2015-18) (2015-18)
LEADING CADETS
L.Cdt Arsha S. Babu L.Cdt Daniel C. L.Cdt Akhil Raj S.
B.Sc Zoology B.A Economics(A) B.Sc Mathematics
(2015-18) (2015-18) (2015-18)
L.Cdt Mukundakrishnan L.Cdt Gopika B.R. L.Cdt Joyal John
B.Sc Comp.Science B.Sc Physics B.Sc Physics
(2015-18) (2016-19) (2016-19)




NCC NAVAL UNIT
ANNUAL REPORT: 2017-2018

SOCIAL SERVICE & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
ACTIVITIES OF NAVAL NCC SUBUNIT DURING 2017-18

JUNE-5
2017

WORLD ENVIRONMENT DAY CELEBRATION
The World Environment Day-2017 was celebrated by Naval NCC
Subunit on June-5.The theme of the day was ‘CONNECTING
PEOPLE TO NATURE’ The programme includes tree plantation and
collection and disposal of plastic waste in the college premises. The
Cadets participated in the campaign with great enthusiasm and also
promised to keep environment clean and green.
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SOCIAL SERVICE & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
ACTIVITIES OF NAVAL NCC SUBUNIT DURING 2017-18

JUNE-21
2017

INTERNATIONAL YOGA DAY CELEBRATION

Yoga is an invaluable gift of India's ancient tradition. The
international Yoga Day was celebrated on every year June 21. It
embodies unity of mind and body; thought and action; restraint and
fulfilment; harmony between man and nature and a holistic
approach to health and wellbeing. A total 30 Naval NCC cadets
practiced yoga on that day at the volleyball court in front of college.
Senior cadets Sherin Thomas, Mukundakrishnan and Arun S.
Kumar gave demonstrations of different ‘AASANAS’
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SOCIAL SERVICE & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
ACTIVITIES OF NAVAL NCC SUBUNIT DURING 2017-18

5-15
AUGUST
2017

TREE PLANTATION DRIVE

In view of social service and community development action
plan 2017 of NCC Dte (K&L), the 3(K) Naval Unit NCC of Fatima
Mata National College (Autonomous), Kollam participated in the 10
days Tree Plantation Drive under the guidance of Principal Dr
Vincent B Netto and Care Taker Mr Sunil A. The programme creates
social awareness about the importance of tree plantation. The college
conducted awareness program on GREEN CAMPUS-CLEAN
CAMPUS, facilitated discussions as well as planted trees in college
premises and arranged follow up to implement the project
successfully.

During the programme from St august to 15th august 2017, a
total of 25 saplings were planted at suitable places of college
premises. We had planted various types of plants some of them being
mango tree, jack tree, guava, bread fruit, Indian plum, jambu fruit
etc. Cadets showed great enthusiasm in planting them and they
knew their hard work would recharge ground water, prevent soil
erosion and preserve the nature. Not only among the cadets but also
people living around and adjacent to the college are at least felt and
realized the negative impact of chopping down trees and importance
of trees.
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SOCIAL SERVICE & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
ACTIVITIES OF NAVAL NCC SUBUNIT DURING 2017-18

14
AUGUST
2017

CLEAN CAMPUS GREEN CAMPUS

In view of Swachh Bharat programme of the central government and
Green Protocol of the state government, the Naval Subunit of FMN College
take initiative to make the campus clean and plastic free. On August 14,
the campus was declared as ‘GREEN CAMPUS CLEAN CAMPUS’ by our
respected Vice Principal Dr A.R. Titus
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SOCIAL SERVICE & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
ACTIVITIES OF NAVAL NCC SUBUNIT DURING 2017-18

22-
AUGUST
to
02
October
2017

SWACHHTA HI SEWA

The 3(K) Naval Unit NCC of Fatima Mata National College
(Autonomous), Kollam participated in the nationwide sanitation campaign
“Swachhta Hi Seva” . Under this programme we organized 10 days
Cleanliness Drive from 22nd September 2017 to 2 October 2017 The
programme includes cleaning of the college premises and public places,
awareness programmes among cadets, poster competition, placard
competition etc.

More than 40 cadets participated in the cleaning program conducted
in the college campus. We are planned to extend our cleaning programme
in the public cemetery at Mulamkadakom.

A total of 38 cadets participated in the poster and placard
competition held on 25 September 2017. The theme of the competition was
‘Clean India’. Cadets participated in the competition with great enthusiasm
and also promised to keep the premises clean around the College as well as
their houses.
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GANDHI JAYANTI- INTERNATIONAL DAY OF NON-VIOLANCE

The 3(K) Naval NCC subunit celebrated Gandhi Jayanti 2017 as a
cleanliness drive at Kollam beach along with National Service Scheme and

02
October the Students Police Cadet on October 2. The programme was inaugurated
2017 by Kollam City Police Commissioner Ms Ajitha Beegum. The NCC Group

Commander Brig. G.M. Sankar Presided the meeting.
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SOCIAL SERVICE & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
ACTIVITIES OF NAVAL NCC SUBUNIT DURING 2017-18

20
January
2018

TRAFFIC AWARENESS PROGRAMME

The 3(K) Naval Unit NCC of Fatima Mata National College
organized a seminar on ‘Awareness on Road accident & Traffic
Discipline’ on 20t January 2018. The expert talk was given by Mr.
Shanavas H, Assistant Sub Inspector of Police, District Crime Branch
Office, Kollam from 10:30am to 12:30 pm at F.M.N. College.

The programme aimed at creating a new generation of citizen
who abides road rules. The class was very effective and interactive.
The class helped in creating awareness on traffic rules, familiarizing
traffic signs and giving demonstrations including distribution of
pamphlets related to event.

AT oy CETRSITA A s L
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SOCIAL SERVICE & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
ACTIVITIES OF NAVAL NCC SUBUNIT DURING 2017-18

20
January
2018

SKILL DEVELOPMENT TRAINING PROGRAMME

Skills and knowledge are the driving forces of economic growth
and social development for any country. In connection with the skill
development and entrepreneurship programme of central government,
the 3(K) Naval Unit NCC of Fatima Mata National College organized an
expert talk on SKILL EMPOWERING. The talk was given by Sub.Lt Dr
Laiju S, Associate NCC officer and Assistant professor of Psychology,
SN College, Kollflm.
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NCC ACTIVITIES 2017-18

NCC DAY MARATHON

NCC DAY is celebrated every year on the fourth Sunday in the
f"/ 26 month of November. In 2017, NCC day is celebrated on 26- November
\ November 2017. Regarding the NCC day celebration, a mini marathon for NCC
2017 staff and cadets held from Ashramam ground to NCC Group
Headquarters. Certificates are given to the participants by NCC Group

Commander Brigadier G M Sankar.
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NCC ACTIVITIES 2017-18

GUARD OF HONOUR TO NCC GROUP COMMANDER

= 13
~ The NCC Group Commander Brig. G.M. Sankar was invited as the

=
\ December chief guest for Induction Ceremony of first year PG students and parents on
2017 13 December 2017. The Naval NCC along with Army Unit gave ceremonial

guard of honour.
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NCC ACTIVITIES 2017-18

GUARD OF HONOUR TO NCC GROUP COMMANDER




ANTI NARCOTIC CAMPEIGN at Jubilee Hall, FMN College, jointly
organized byNCC Navy & Army units and college union. Dy Excise
Commissioner Mr Suresh Richard gave a lecture.

REPUBLIC DAY-2018.
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Naval NCC Waterborne Activities




A Ceremonial Guard of Honour




ATC 2018-BEST COLLEGE
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